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Congratulations on your purchase! 
Thank you for purchasing the XtremeMac BT 
Home Connect™ (USB-BTH), Bluetooth™ audio 
receiver with AAC designed to work seamlessly 
with Apple devices, powered speaker systems 
and portable speaker systems. The following 
pages explain the features and operations 
of XtremeMac BT Home Connect (USB-BTH). 
Please take a few moments to read through 
this manual.

IN THE BOX:

•	 XtremeMac BT Home Connect (USB-BTH)

•	 Cable wrap

•	 Global wall plugs*

•	 RCA 3.5mm adapter

•	 User guide/Warranty statement

* Regional wall plugs included in the international version only

Important

Please read all safety instructions before proceeding. 
The answers to most set up and performance 
questions can be found in this manual or in the 
Troubleshooting Tips. If you have any further 
questions about the operation or use of this product, 
please contact our consumer care team for assistance 
before returning it to the place of purchase. 

Customer Service

Email: 
support@xtrememac.com
Telephone number: 
1-866-392-9800 (Toll free within the United States)

Hours of operation: 
Monday through Friday, 12pm – 9pm EST
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PRODUCT SAFETY

When used in the directed manner, this unit has 
been designed and manufactured to ensure your 
personal safety. Improper use of this product can 
result in potential electrical shock or fire hazards. 
Please read all safety and operating instructions 
carefully before installation and use, and keep these 
instructions handy for future reference.

		        �CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock 
do not remove cover (or back). No user-
serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to 
qualified service personnel.

	� DANGEROUS VOLTAGE: The lightning flash 
with arrowhead, within an equilateral 
triangle, is intended to alert the user to the 
presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage 
within the product’s enclosure that may be 
of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of 
electric shock to persons.

	� ATTENTION: The exclamation point within an 
equilateral triangle is intended to alert the 
user to the presence of important operating 
and maintenance (servicing) instructions in 
the literature accompanying the appliance.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE 
BLADE OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT AND FULLY INSERT.

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT 
EXPOSE THIS UNIT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

SURGE PROTECTORS: It is recommended to use a surge 
protector for AC connection. Lightning and power sugers 
ARE NOT covered warranty for this product.

Only use attachments/accesories specified by the 
manufacturer. Do not expose the product to dripping or 
splashing. Do not place liquid filled objects such as vases  
on the product.
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Users of this product are cautioned not to make 
modifications or changes that are not approved by Imation 
Corp. Doing so may void the compliance of this product and 
may result in the loss of the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules and with 
ICES-003 of Industry Canada. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that can cause 
undesired operation.

FCC Digital Emissions Compliance

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

•	� Reorient or relocate the radio or television  
receiving antenna.

•	� Increase the separation between the computer 
equipment and receiver.

•	� Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit  
different from that to which the radio or television 
receiver is connected.

•	� Consult the dealer or an experienced radio television 
technician for help.

Canadian Digital Apparatus Compliance

This Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the 
Canadian Interference-Causing Equipment Regulations per 
ICES-003 
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Important Safety Instructions

1. 	 Read these Instructions. 

2. 	 Keep these Instructions. 

3. 	 Heed all Warnings. 

4. 	 Follow all instructions. 

5. 	 Do not use this apparatus near water.

6. 	 Clean only with a dry cloth. 

7. 	� Do not block any of the ventilation openings. Install in 
accordance with the manufacturers instructions.

8. 	� Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat 
registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) 
that produce heat.

9. 	� Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or 
grounding – type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with 
one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two 
blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the 
third prong are provided for your safety. When the provided 
plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for 
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10.	�Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched 
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point 
where they exit from the apparatus.

11.	�Only use attachments/accessories specified by the 
manufacturer.

12.	�Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified 
by the manufacturer, or sold� with the apparatus. When a 
cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus 
combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13.	�Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when 
unused for long periods of time.

14.	�Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is 
required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, 
such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has 
been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the 
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not 
operate normally, or has been dropped.

15.	�WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do 
not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture. Do not place 
objects filled with water, such as a vase, on the apparatus.

16.	�The AC main plug is used as the power disconnect device 
and it should remain readily accessible and operable 
during intended use. In order to completely disconnect 
the apparatus from the power, the mains plug should be 
completely removed from the AC outlet socket.

17.	�CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or explosion, do not 
expose batteries to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or 
other heat sources.
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1.	 Pair button
2.	 Bluetooth LED
3.	 Line-in cable
4.	 Adapter plug release button
5.	 Adapter plug location

1

3

5
2

GETTING STARTED

Connecting Via Bluetooth

1.	� Remove unit and accessories from the box and properly 
dispose of any plastic or foam packaging material.

2.	� Follow all instructions listed in the safety warnings.

3.	� If purchased in the U.S., skip to step 6. If purchased 
outside the U.S., select the appropriate wall plug 
adapter and follow steps 4 and 5.

4.	 Press the adapter plug release button to remove plug.

5.	� Gently slide in the appropriate wall plug adapter. You 
will hear a click when it is properly locked in place.

6.	� Plug BT Home Connect into AC power outlet — LED will 
illuminate for 2 seconds, then turn off. Insert Line-in 
cable into an available input of your audio system.

7.	� Hold the Pair button for 2 seconds for New Pair Search 
mode. The LED will flash on for 1 second and off for 1 
second. 

4
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8.	� Select “BT Home Connect” from the Bluetooth list on 
your device (Use “0000” if device requires pairing code).

9.	� Once device is paired, a beep will sound and the blue 
LED will remain solid.

10.	� If the BT Home Connect is not paired after 5 minutes, 
the unit will turn off automatically. Repeat step 7 to 
reinitiate New Pair Search mode. 

11.	� After a known pair is out of range or disconnects,  
BT Home Connect will remain in standby mode 
unless removed from AC power OR step 7 is repeated. 
Connection will be reestablished automatically when 
the paired device returns within range.

12.	� All pairing information will be lost when BT Home 
Connect is removed from AC power. 

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

UNIT DOES NOT POWER ON

Check AC power connection	
Pull unit out of wall outlet and re-plug into wall. Unit has 
detachable AC plug adapters. Make sure the correct plug 
adapter is attached and re-plug unit into wall.

Check wall outlet function	
Plug another device into the same outlet to confirm the 
outlet is working.

NO AUDIO

Check device connection	
Remove your device from the line out stereo converter 
and/or cable wrap and re-plug to make sure it is properly 
connected.

Check the device	
Try restarting your device and then re-plugging it in to 
ensure a proper connection. 
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XtremeMac.com

Made in China | Fabriqué en Chine • Designed in the USA. © Imation Corp. XtremeMac, 
BT Home Connect and the “X” logo are trademarks of Imation Corp. The Bluetooth 
word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and 
any use of such marks by Imation is under license. iPad and iPhone are trademarks 
of Apple Inc, registered in the US and other countries. All other trademarks and logos 
are property of their respective owners. XtremeMac, BT Home Connect et le logo 
« X » sont des marques déposées d’Imation Corp. Le mot et le logo Bluetooth sont 
des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Leur utilisation par Imation Corp. est 
soumise à une licence. iPhone est une marque de commerce d’Apple Computer 
Inc, désposée aux É.-U. et dans d’autres pays. Toutes les marques de commerce 
et logos appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs Distributed by Imation 
Enterprises Corp., Oakdale, MN, USA. Imation Europe B.V. | Siriusdreef 46-52 | 2132 WT 
Hoofddorp | The Netherlands. Imation shall not be liable for any lost data or incidental 
or consequential damages related to this product.

Customer Service

Email: support@xtrememac.com

Telephone number: 1-866-392-9800 (Toll free within the United States)

Hours of operation: Monday through Friday, 12pm – 9pm EST
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Félicitations!  

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE

Courrier électronique: 
support@xtrememac.com

Telephone number: 
1-866-392-9800 (numéro gratuit aux États-Unis)

Heures d’ouverture: 
Du lundi au vendredi, de 12 h à 21 h			 

(heure de la côte est américaine)



12

SECURITE DU PRODUIT

Si vous respectez les instructions, ce produit 
est conçu et commercialisé pour garantir votre 
sécurité. Une utilisation inappropriée de ce produit 
peut engendrer un risque d’électrocution ou 
d’incendie. Veuillez lire attentivement l’ensemble 
des instructions de sécurité et de fonctionnement 
avant d’installer et d’utiliser ce produit. Conservez 
ces instructions à portée de main pour les consulter 
par la suite.

		       �ATTENTION: Afin de réduire tout risque 
d’électrocution, ne retirez pas le couvercle 
ou la partie arrière du dispositif. Ne contient 
aucune pièce réparable par l’utilisateur. 
Confiez la réparation et l’entretien à du 
personnel qualifié.

	� TENSION DANGEREUSE: La flèche en forme 
d’éclair dans un triangle indique la présence 
d’une tension électrique dangereuse non 
isolée à l’intérieur de l’appareil. Cette tension 
est d’un niveau suffisamment élevé pour 
représenter un risque d’électrocution.

	� ATTENTION: Le point d’exclamation dans un 
triangle indique que le manuel d’instructions 
inclus avec l’appareil contient d’importantes 
recommandations quant au fonctionnement 
et à l’entretien de ce dernier.

ATTENTION: POUR ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION, 
INTRODUISEZ COMPLÈTEMENT LA LAME LARGE DE LA FICHE 
DANS LA FENTE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE.

AVERTISSEMENT: POUR RÉDUIRE TOUT RISQUE D’INCENDIE 
ET D’ÉLECTROCUTION, N’EXPOSEZ PAS CE DISPOSITIF À LA 
PLUIE OU À L’HUMIDITÉ.

LIMITEUR DE SURTENSION: Il est recommandé d’utiliser un 
limiteur de surtension pour la connexion CA. La foudre et 
les surtensions NE SONT PAS couvertes par la garantie de 
ce produit.

Utilisez uniquement des attaches et des accessoires 
spécifiés par le fabricant. Pour que le dispositif soit 
complètement déconnecté de l’alimentation électrique, 
veillez à ce que l’accès à la prise principale de l’adaptateur 
CA/CC ne soit pas bloqué OU qu’il soit facile d’y accéder 
pendant l’utilisation. Veillez à ne pas exposer le produit aux 
fuites ou aux éclaboussures. Ne placez pas d’objets remplis 
de liquide, tels que des vases, sur le produit.
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT  

LA SECURITE

1.	 Lisez ces instructions. 

2. 	 Conservez ces instructions. 

3. 	 Suivez l’ensemble des avertissements. 

4. 	 Respectez toutes les instructions. 

5. 	 Tenez l’appareil à l’écart de l’eau.

6. 	 Nettoyez l’appareil uniquement à l’aide d’un chiffon sec.

7. �	� N’obstruez aucun des orifices de ventilation. Installez l’appareil 
conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

8. �	� N’installez pas l’appareil près d’une source de chaleur, par 
exemple un radiateur, une bouche de chauffage, une cuisinière 
ou tout autre appareil produisant de la chaleur, notamment les 
amplificateurs.

9. �	� N’essayez pas de contourner la protection de sécurité de la fiche 
polarisée ou de mise à la terre. Une fiche polarisée comporte 
deux lames, une plus large que l’autre. Une fiche de mise à la terre 
comporte deux lames et une broche de mise à la terre. La lame 
plus large ou la troisième broche est prévue pour votre sécurité. Si 
la fiche fournie n’entre pas dans la prise de courant, consultez un 
électricien pour faire remplacer la prise vétuste.

10. �	Placez toujours le cordon d’alimentation de sorte qu’on ne risque 
pas de marcher dessus ni de le pincer, notamment aux points 
d’entrée et de sortie des fiches et des prises.

11. 	�Utilisez uniquement des attaches et des accessoires spécifiés par 
le fabricant.

12. �	Utilisez uniquement avec un chariot de transport, un support, un 
trépied, une console ou une table, spécifiés par le constructeur 
ou vendus avec l’appareil. Si vous utilisez un chariot, déplacez 
l’ensemble chariot-appareil avec précaution afin de ne pas le 
renverser, ce qui pourrait entraîner des blessures.

13. �	Débranchez l’appareil en cas d’orage ou lorsque vous ne l’utilisez 
pas pendant une période prolongée.

14.	� Confiez l’ensemble des travaux d’entretien à du personnel qualifié. 
Des travaux d’entretien sont nécessaires lorsque l’appareil est 
endommagé (la fiche ou le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, 
du liquide s’est renversé ou des objets sont tombés dans 
l’appareil, l’appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à l’humidité, ne 
fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé).

15.	� AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire tout risque d’incendie et 
d’électrocution, tenez l’appareil à l’écart de la pluie et de 
l’humidité. Ne placez jamais d’objets remplis d’eau, tels qu’un 
vase, sur l’appareil.

16.	� La fiche secteur CA est utilisée comme dispositif de déconnexion 
et doit donc toujours rester facilement accessible et en bon état 
de marche lors de son utilisation. Pour débrancher complètement 
l’appareil de l’alimentation électrique, la fiche secteur doit être 
entièrement retirée de la prise CA.

17. �ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque d’incendie ou d’explosion, 
n’exposez pas les piles à une chaleur excessive telle que le soleil, 	
le feu ou d’autres sources de chaleur.
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PREMIERS CONTACTS

1.	
2.	
3.	
4.	
5.	
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XtremeMac.com

Made in China | Fabriqué en Chine • Designed in the USA. © Imation Corp. XtremeMac, 
BT Home Connect and the “X” logo are trademarks of Imation Corp. The Bluetooth 
word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and 
any use of such marks by Imation is under license. iPad and iPhone are trademarks 
of Apple Inc, registered in the US and other countries. All other trademarks and logos 
are property of their respective owners. XtremeMac, BT Home Connect et le logo 
« X » sont des marques déposées d’Imation Corp. Le mot et le logo Bluetooth sont 
des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Leur utilisation par Imation Corp. est 
soumise à une licence. iPhone est une marque de commerce d’Apple Computer 
Inc, désposée aux É.-U. et dans d’autres pays. Toutes les marques de commerce 
et logos appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs Distributed by Imation 
Enterprises Corp., Oakdale, MN, USA. Imation Europe B.V. | Siriusdreef 46-52 | 2132 WT 
Hoofddorp | The Netherlands. Imation shall not be liable for any lost data or incidental 
or consequential damages related to this product.

XtremeMac.com
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¡Enhorabuena por su compra!  

ATENCIón al cliente

Correo electrónico: 
support@xtrememac.com

Teléfono: 
1-866-392-9800 (llamada gratuita desde Estados Unidos)

Horario de atención: 
de lunes a viernes, de 12 h a 21 h (hora Este de EE.UU., GMT-5)



19

SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO

Si se utiliza de la forma correcta, esta unidad está 
diseñada y fabricada para garantizar la seguridad de 
los usuarios. Un uso inadecuado de este producto 
puede llegar a provocar una descarga eléctrica o 
el riesgo de incendio. Lea detenidamente todas 
las instrucciones de seguridad y uso antes de la 
instalación y mantenga las instrucciones a mano 
para futuras consultas.

		        �PRECAUCIÓN: Para evitar el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica, no retire la cubierta ni la tapa 
posterior. El producto no contiene piezas en su 
interior que pueda reparar el usuario. Solicite 
los servicios de un técnico cualificado.

	� DANGEROUS VOLTAGE: The lightning flash 
VOLTAJE PELIGROSO: El triángulo con un rayo 
alerta de la existencia de un “voltaje peligroso” 
no aislado en el interior del producto, lo 
bastante elevado como para constituir un riesgo 
de descarga eléctrica en las personas.

	� ATENCIÓN: El triángulo con un símbolo de 
admiración señala instrucciones de uso, 
mantenimiento o reparación especialmente 
importantes en la documentación del producto.

PRECAUCIÓN: PARA EVITAR LAS DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, 
COMPRUEBE QUE LA CLAVIJA ANCHA DEL ENCHUFE SE AJUSTA 
PERFECTAMENTE A LA RANURA ANCHA; DESPUÉS INSÉRTELO 
HASTA EL FONDO.

ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR RIESGO DE INCENDIOS O DE 
DESCARGA, NO EXPONGA ESTA UNIDAD A LA LLUVIA NI A LA 
HUMEDAD.

PROTECTORES CONTRA SUBIDAS DE TENSIÓN: 
Se recomienda utilizar un protector contra subidas de tensión 
para la conexión a la corriente. La garantía del producto NO 
cubre ni las descargas eléctricas ni las subidas de tensión.

Use sólo accesorios o periféricos autorizados por el fabricante. 
Para estar totalmente desconectado de la entrada de corriente, 
el enchufe del adaptador CA/CC no debería obstruirse y debe 
ser fácilmente accesible durante el uso previsto. Evite exponer 
el producto a goteos o salpicaduras. No coloque encima objetos 
llenos de líquido, como jarrones.
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

1. Lea estas instrucciones. 

2. Consérvelas. 

3. Tenga presentes todas las advertencias. 

4. Siga todas las indicaciones. 

5. No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.

6. Para limpiarlo, utilice sólo un paño seco.

7. �	 No obstruya las ranuras de ventilación. Para instalarlo, siga 
escrupulosamente las instrucciones del fabricante.

8. ��	 No instale este aparato cerca de fuentes de calor, como radiadores, 
rejillas de aire caliente, estufas o cualquier otro dispositivo 
(incluidos los amplificadores) que genere calor.

9. �	 No desestime la seguridad que proporciona un enchufe polarizado 
o con toma de tierra. Los enchufes polarizados tienen dos clavijas, 
una más ancha que la otra. Los enchufes con toma de tierra tienen 
dos clavijas normales y una tercera para la conexión a tierra. La 
clavija más ancha en el primer caso y la de la toma de tierra en el 
segundo son elementos de seguridad. Si el enchufe del aparato 
no encaja en la toma de corriente, solicite a un electricista que lo 
cambie.

10.	Evite pisar o aplastar el cable de corriente, en especial en el 
extremo del enchufe, en los receptáculos de conexión o en el punto 
de entrada al aparato.

11.	Use sólo accesorios o periféricos autorizados por el fabricante.

12.	Utilice este aparato únicamente con la plataforma de ruedas, la 
base, el trípode, el soporte o la mesa que indique el fabricante o 
venga con el aparato. Si utiliza una plataforma con ruedas, tenga 
cuidado al desplazarla para evitar que vuelque o se dañe.

13.	Desconecte el aparato durante las tormentas o si no va a utilizarlo 
por un periodo largo.

14.	Solicite los servicios de un técnico cualificado para cualquier 
reparación. Necesitará asistencia técnica si el aparato sufre 
cualquier tipo de daño. Por ejemplo, si el enchufe o el cable de 
corriente están en malas condiciones, si se derrama líquido sobre 
el aparato o entra algo en su interior, si el aparato ha quedado 
expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, si no funciona con normalidad o 
si cae al suelo.

15.	ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas e 
incendios, no exponga este dispositivo a la lluvia o a la humedad. 
No coloque encima objetos que contengan agua, por ejemplo, 
jarrones.

16.	El enchufe de corriente principal se utiliza como dispositivo 
de desconexión de la alimentación y debería estar accesible y 
operativo cuando sea necesario. Para desconectar completamente 
el dispositivo de la corriente, debe extraer totalmente el enchufe 
principal de la toma de corriente.

17.	PRECAUCIÓN: Para evitar riesgos de incendio o explosión, no 
exponga las pilas a un calor excesivo, como el del sol, el fuego u 
otras fuentes de calor.
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Made in China | Fabriqué en Chine • Designed in the USA. © Imation Corp. XtremeMac, 
BT Home Connect and the “X” logo are trademarks of Imation Corp. The Bluetooth 
word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and 
any use of such marks by Imation is under license. iPad and iPhone are trademarks 
of Apple Inc, registered in the US and other countries. All other trademarks and logos 
are property of their respective owners. XtremeMac, BT Home Connect et le logo 
« X » sont des marques déposées d’Imation Corp. Le mot et le logo Bluetooth sont 
des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Leur utilisation par Imation Corp. est 
soumise à une licence. iPhone est une marque de commerce d’Apple Computer 
Inc, désposée aux É.-U. et dans d’autres pays. Toutes les marques de commerce 
et logos appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs Distributed by Imation 
Enterprises Corp., Oakdale, MN, USA. Imation Europe B.V. | Siriusdreef 46-52 | 2132 WT 
Hoofddorp | The Netherlands. Imation shall not be liable for any lost data or incidental 
or consequential damages related to this product.

XtremeMac.com
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limited warranty information		
l’information de garantie

English - Imation warrants this product against defects for 1 year from 
the date of original purchase. If any defect in material or manufacture 
appears within 1 year after purchase of this product, at Imation’s 
option, it will be repaired, replaced, or the purchase price will be 
refunded. This warranty does not apply to any software bundled with 
this product. Imation shall not be liable for any lost data or incidental 
or consequential damages related to this product. Some jurisdictions 
do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the 
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This limited 
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights 
which may vary from one state, province or country to another. This 
warranty does not affect your other rights.

Français - Imation garantit l’absence de tout défaut sur ce produit 
durant 1 an à compter de la date d’achat original. Si un défaut de 
matériaux ou de fabrication se manifeste dans les 1 an suivant la date 
d’achat originale du produit, le produit sera réparé ou remplacé à la 
discrétion d’Imation. Cette garantie ne couvre aucun logiciel livré avec 
ce produit. Imation ne pourra en aucun cas être tenu responsable de 
la perte de données ou des dommages accessoires ou indirects relatifs 
à ce produit. Les limitations de la durée de la garantie implicite ou 
l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects 
n’étant pas autorisées dans certaines juridictions, il se peut que les 
limitations ou les exclusions susmentionnées ne s’appliquent pas à 
vous. Cette garantie limitée vous octroie des droits juridiques 
spécifiques auxquels s’ajoutent éventuellement d’autres droits en 
fonction de la législation locale en vigueur dans l’état, la province  
ou le pays concerné. Cette garantie n’affecte pas ces autres droits.

Español - Imation garantiza este producto contra defectos durante  
1 año a partir de la fecha de la compra original. Si cualquier defecto  
de material o de fabricación aparece dentro de 1 año después de la 
compra de este producto, a elección de Imation, que serán reparados, 
sustituidos, o el precio de compra será devuelto. Esta garantía no se 
aplica al software que pudiera incluirse con este producto. Imation  
no se hace responsable de la pérdida de datos ni de posibles daños 
accesorios o emergentes relacionados con el producto. Algunas 
jurisdicciones no permiten limitaciones en la duración de una 
garantía implícita, ni la exclusión o limitación de daños accesorios o 
emergentes, por lo que es posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones 
indicadas no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía limitada le da 
derechos legales específicos; es posible que tenga también otros 
derechos que pueden variar en función del estado, la provincia o el 
país. Esta garantía no afecta esos derechos adicionales.



26

For sales in Australia - Imation Limited Warranty against defects  
for 1 year from purchase date. Product will be replaced or refunded 
at our option. At your cost, deliver product & proof of purchase to 
Imation at Unit 2, 1 Coronation Ave, Kings Park NSW 2148, Australia   
Ph 1800 225 013. Further details at www.imation.com/en-au  
<www.imation.com/en-au> or contact us at csanz@imation.com. 

Your benefits under this Imation warranty are in addition to your 
other rights and remedies under a law in relation to this product.  
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the 
Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund 
for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and 
the failure does not amount to a major failure.  

For more information or to obtain warranty service, please go to http://www.xtrememac.com/support
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© Imation Corp. XtremeMac, BT Home Connect and the “X” logo are trademarks of Imation 
Corp. The Bluetooth word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Imation is under license. iPhone is a trademark of 
Apple Inc., registered in the US and other countries. All other trademarks and logos are 
property of their respective owners. XtremeMac, BT Home Connect et le logo « X » sont des 
marques déposées d’Imation Corp. Le mot et le logo Bluetooth sont des marques déposées 
de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Leur utilisation par Imation Corp. est soumise à une licence. iPhone est 
une marque de commerce d’Apple Computer Inc, désposée aux É.-U. et dans d’autres pays. 
Toutes les marques de commerce et logos appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.
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Protect. Power. play.

Visit XtremeMac.com to view our  
full line of Apple accessories


